conventional option plans, as only the appreciation in the share price is settled in shares. One award granted will 
therefore never result in a full share being issued.

In respect of the PSP, and as amended by a shareholders resolution passed on 11 February 2020, the company will 
be limited to issuing no more than 22 600 000 (twenty-two million six hundred thousand) shares. This limit also 
takes into account awards already granted under PSP Trust in 2006. 

Taking all the Plans together, the company will be limited to issuing no more than 32 000 000 (thirty-two million) 
shares. This is the limit previously approved in respect of the SAP Trust and PSP Trust and does not increase the 
overall dilution of shareholders through the operation of the Plans. 

Dividends
Ordinary dividend
The board has decided not to resume dividends to shareholders.